

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CTIA – THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION®,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-
Appellant.

Nos. 11-17707 & 11-17773

U.S. District Court No. C10-03224 WHA

**CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF OF CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable William H. Alsup

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137
VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar #208557
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4674
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699
E-Mail: vince.chhabria@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee/Cross-
Appellant CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION 3

 I. THE MATERIAL CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD OF
 SUPERVISORS AND PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT
 COURT SHOWS THAT CELL PHONE RADIATION
 PRESENTS A SERIOUS PUBLIC HEALTH ISSUE. 3

 II. NOTHING IN THE RECORD CASTS DOUBT ON THE
 BOARD'S CONCLUSION THAT CELL PHONE
 RADIATION PRESENTS A SERIOUS PUBLIC HEALTH
 CONCERN. 10

 III. GIVEN THE SERIOUS PUBLIC HEALTH CONCERN
 PRESENTED BY CELL PHONE RADIATION, THE CITY'S
 DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE REASONABLE AND
 SHOULD BE UPHeld ENTIRELY. 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Connecticut Bar Ass'n v. United States
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)8

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States
__ F.3d __, 2012 WL 899073 (6th Cir., Mar. 19, 2012)..... 16, 17

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz v. United States
130 S.Ct. 1324 (2010)8

Nat. Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)3

Pharm. Care Mgm't Ass'n v. Rowe
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)3

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 3, 8, 16

State Statutes & Codes

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 170007
